Solicitation USCA15R0059
Questions and Answers

The following are questions received regarding Solicitation USCA15R0059.  The answer is provided below each question.

Question 1:
The RFP seems vague and contradictory regarding the1099R’s and allowing for these forms to be consented to for electronic delivery and suppressing the printing of forms that have been consented for. Does this RFP require that 1099R’s can be consented for electronic delivery and to eliminate those from the print and mail process?
Answer:
1099'Rs will be available to electronic distribution for which "consent" must be obtained, however there is no print suppression for the 1099Rs. All 1099Rs will be printed and mailed regardless of electronic delivery status.
Question 2:
Section G - Invoices – The contract does not specify any payment terms. Please provide more information regarding payment terms for the Base year and for all subsequent years in the RFP.
Answer:
CLINS priced by the lot (LOT) can be invoiced and paid when associated work under than CLIN is complete. For example CLINS 0001 thru 0003 can be invoiced and paid once the required files are successfully loaded and reconciled.

CLINS priced each (EA) are normally invoiced and paid on a monthly basis for the actual count of forms distributed or mailed under those CLINS. The contractor can chose to submit invoices monthly, quarterly, semi-annually or annually.

Question 3:
Section I – Contract Clauses - Please provide the percent of the contract price required for the Performance Bond and the Payment Bond.
Answer:
Contract Clause 6-1, Performance Bond Requirements, is deleted from the Solicitation.
Question 4:
Section L – B.1 - Please provide any referenced items that may have blocks of information that will have to be completed by Offeror to ensure that we do not miss anything that we are required to provide.
Answer:
The following shall be completed by the offeror: 

· Attachment A Pricing Schedule 

· Clause 3-30 Certificate of Independent Price Determination

· Clause 3-31 Authorized Negotiators

Full text of clauses listed under B.1 may be accessed at http://www.uscourts.gov/procurement.aspx
Question 5:
Section M – b. Technical Proposal - The RFP references Section IV but we cannot locate this in the RFP. Please provide.
Answer:
Part IV -  Security Requirements, is deleted from the Solicitation.  See Attachments B and C for Security Requirements Information.
